

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ISRAEL

MORDECHAI VANUNU
Petitioner,

v.

THE HEAD OF THE HOME FRONT COMMAND,
and
MINSTER OF THE INTERIOR
Respondents.

On Petition for an Order *Nisi*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LAWYERS
AGAINST NUCLEAR ARMS

PETER WEISS
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
LAWYERS AGAINST NUCLEAR ARMS
United Nations Office
211 E. 43d Street, Suite 1204
New York, NY, 10017, USA
+1 212 818 1861

JOHN BURROUGHS
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE ON
NUCLEAR POLICY
211 East 43rd Street, Suite 1204
New York, NY, 10017, USA
+1 212 818 1861

MICHAEL VEILUVA
PHYLLIS OLIN
WESTERN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
1504 Franklin St., Suite 202
Oakland, California, 94612, USA
+1 510 839 5877
(Mr Veiluva *+1 925 939-9880*)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LAWYERS AGAINST NUCLEAR ARMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF AMICUS BRIEF..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. THE RESTRICTIVE ORDERS ARE SUBJECT TO STANDARDS OF JUDICIAL REVIEW AS A PRIOR RESTRAINT OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS | 7 |
| A. Petitioner’s Freedom of Expression Is A Fundamental Interest | 7 |
| B. Petitioner’s Fundamental Rights of Travel And Movement | 10 |
| C. The Judicial Standards Applicable to Prior Restraints of Fundamental Rights | 11 |
| D. The National Security Exception: The Lessons of the <i>Observer</i> and <i>Sunday Times</i> Cases and The “Necessity” Requirement | 20 |
| II. PETITIONER’S POLITICAL OPPOSITION TO THE STATE OF ISRAEL’S NUCLEAR POLICIES INVOKES THE ABOVE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AND PRECLUDES PRIOR RESTRAINT | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Israel - Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| HCJ 807/78, <i>Ein Gal v. Israel Film and Theater Council, disapproved by HCJ 316/03, Bakri v. Israeli Film Council</i> | 19 |
| HCJ 243/62, <i>Israel Film Studios Ltd. v. Gary</i> | 8 |
| HCJ 399/85, <i>Kahane v. Managing Committee of the Broadcasting Authority</i> | 8 |
| HCJ 372/84, <i>Klopfer-Nave v. Minister of Education and Culture</i> | 9 |
| HCJ 680/88, <i>Schnitzer v. The Chief Military Censor</i> | 11, 12 |
| HCJ 4804/94, <i>Station Film Co. v. The Film Review Board</i> | 8, 20 |
| HCJ 2888/97, <i>Novick v. The Second Television and Radio Authority</i> | 17 |
| HCJ 5016/96, <i>Horev v. The Minister of Transportation</i> | 11 |
| HCJ 3278/02, <i>Center for the Defense of the Individual v. Commander of the IDF Forces in the West Bank</i> | 8 |
| HCJ 316/03, <i>Bakri v. Israeli Film Council</i> | 17, 18, 19, 20 |

Israel - Laws and Treaties

| | |
|--|----------|
| Basic Law: Human Dignity and Liberty (1992) | 4, 8, 10 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Art. 12..... | 5, 10 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Art. 19..... | 5, 8, 20 |

United Kingdom/Commonwealth - Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| [1981] Q.B. 202, <i>Verrall v. Great Yarmouth Borough Council</i> | 17 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| [1990] 2 All E.R. 103, <i>Hector v. Attorney-General of Antigua and Barbuda</i> | 19 |
| [1993] 1 All E.R. 1011, <i>Derbyshire County Council v. Times Newspapers Ltd.</i> | 19 |
| [2003] UKHL 23, <i>Regina v. British Broadcasting Corporation ex parte ProLife Alliance</i> | 16 |
| [2004] EWHC 1075 (Ch), <i>Tillery Valley Foods v. Channel Four Television</i> | 10 |

Europe - Cases and Treaties

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| [1979] ECHR 1, <i>The Sunday Times v. United Kingdom</i> | 13, 14, 26 |
| [1986] ECHR 70, <i>Lingens v. Austria</i> | 27 |
| [1991] ECHR 50, <i>The Sunday Times v. United Kingdom</i> | 13, 14, 16, 21 |
| [1991] 14 EHCR 153, <i>Observer and the Guardian v. United Kingdom</i> | 15, 21, 22, 24, 24 |
| [1992] ECHR 48, <i>Castells v. Spain</i> | 9, 26 |
| [1992] ECHR 51, <i>Thorgeirson v. Iceland</i> | 14 |
| European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Art. 10..... | 9, 10, 14, 15 |
| Irish Law Reform Commission, <i>Privacy: Surveillance and the Interception of Communications</i> , [1998] IELRC 3 | 15 |

United States - Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) | 26 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) | 19 |
| <i>Dept. of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994) | 25 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958) | 10 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) | 11, 12, 16 |
| <i>U.S. et al. v. Goering, et al. (The Nuremberg Trial)</i> , 6 Federal Rules Decisions (F.R.D.) 69 (1946) | 34 |

International Conventions/Tribunals

| | |
|---|------------------|
| African [Banjul] Charter of Human and Peoples' Rights, Art. 9..... | 8 |
| American Convention on Human Rights, Art. 13..... | 8 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Art. 19..... | 7 |
| International Court of Justice, <i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion</i> , General List No. 95, ICJ Reports, 226 (1996) | 27 <i>passim</i> |

United Nations Documents

| | |
|--|----|
| CCPR/C/81/Add.13, United Nations, Human Rights Committee, Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted By States Parties Under Article 40 Of The Covenant</i> , <i>Addendum, Israel</i> , 2 June 1998 | 14 |
| No. A/42/581, United Nations, General Assembly, Report of the Secretary General, <i>Israeli Nuclear Armament</i> , 16 October 1987 ... | 23 |

Articles and Treatises

| | |
|---|----|
| 14 <i>Berkeley Journal of International Law</i> (1996) | 14 |
| 20 <i>Boston University International Law Review</i> 393 (2002) | 16 |
| 16 <i>Emory International Law Review</i> 263 (2002) | 23 |
| 12 <i>Journal of Transnational Law and Policy</i> 253 (2003) | 14 |

7 *William and Mary Rights Journal* 305 (2002) 26

Burroughs, *The Legality of Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons:
A Guide to the Historic Opinion of the International Court of
Justice* (Munster: Lit Verlag 1997) 29, 34
